

No. 22-933

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JEAN HENDERSON, as next friend and guardian of
CHRISTOPHER HENDERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS and
ARTHUR SIMON GARDUNO,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT ARTHUR SIMON GARDUNO'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SETH HOPKINS

Counsel of Record

Special Assistant County Attorney

SUZANNE BRADLEY

Senior Assistant County Attorney

HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

1019 Congress Plaza, 15th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 274-5141 (telephone)

Seth.Hopkins@HarrisCountyTx.gov

Attorneys for Respondent Arthur Simon Garduno

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CORRECT.....	4
A. The Fifth Circuit applied the correct standard and properly granted quali- fied immunity.....	4
B. The Fifth Circuit applied the correct facts.....	10
C. The Fifth Circuit did not apply a " <i>per</i> <i>se</i> obviousness test".....	14
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	16
III. THIS IS NOT A COMPELLING CASE.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	5
<i>City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	5, 8
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	8
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	5
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	8, 9
<i>Joseph, on Behalf of the Estate of Joseph v. Bartlett</i> , 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	5, 6
<i>Marks v. Hudson</i> , 933 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	6
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , No. 20 CIV. 8668 (VM), 2023 WL 2403012 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2023)	10
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012)	7, 10
<i>Ort v. White</i> , 813 F.2d 318 (11th Cir. 1987)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pasco ex rel. Pasco v. Knoblauch</i> , 566 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	5
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 3 F.4th 129 (5th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 213 L. Ed. 2d 1121, 142 S. Ct. 2571 (2022).....	17
<i>Salazar v. Molina</i> , 37 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, No. 22-564, 2023 WL 3046124 (U.S. Apr. 24, 2023).....	6, 15
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	8, 9, 10
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3, 8, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	8, 10
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	10
